
Premium List 

IRISH WOLFHOUND ASSOCIATION OF THE WEST COAST 
BACK TO BACK SPECIALTIES 

Licensed by the American Kennel Club 

THE ELKS LODGE 
1309 N. Bradley Road, Santa Maria, CA 93454 

Licensed by the American Kennel Club 

Friday, July 26, 2024 
Saturday July 27, 2024 

Entries Close:  Noon, Wednesday July 10, 2024 PT
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IMPORTANT NOTICE  
Mail Entries with Fees to Peter Brown c/o Jack Bradshaw,  

320 Maple Avenue, Torrance, CA  90503  
Make checks payable to Jack Bradshaw  

FAX SERVICE:  (323) 727-2949; E-MAIL ENTRIES:  www.jbradshaw.com  
$4.00 per dog per show.  $4.00 per cancellation  

There will be a $4.00 convenience fee charged per dog per show when using a credit card for 
payment of hand delivered or mailed in entries. Fax machines are available 24 hours a day. 

Include Mastercard, American Express or Visa number & expiration date 
Hand Deliveries - 320 Maple Avenue, Torrance, CA  90503 

All entries with fees must be in the office of the Show secretary not later than 
 

NOON WEDNESDAY, JULY 10, 2024 PT  
 

After which time no entries may be accepted, cancelled, changed, substituted, corrected, completed, or signed and 
no entry fees refunded.  Any change or cancellation must be made in writing and received prior to closing, except 
as provided for in Chapter 11, Section 6 of the American Kennel Club Dog Show Rules.  Fax entries that are 
received incomplete or unable to read will not be accepted.  The proof of transmission is not proof for verifying 
faxed entries.   
PLEASE DO NOT WAIT UNTIL THE CLOSE OF ENTRY DAY TO FAX OR E-MAIL YOUR ENTRIES.  IF YOU FAX OR 
EMAIL ON A CLOSE OF ENTRY DAY, PLEASE SUBMIT PRIOR TO 9:00 AM.  
 

ENTRY FEES 
First entry of a dog* ................................................................................................ $36.00  
Puppy Classes (6-9, 9-12) ...................................................................................... $25.00  
Sweepstakes  (Saturday only)................................................................................. $25.00  
Brace or Team as a Unit ......................................................................................... $26.00  
Additional class for the same dog............................................................................ $26.00  
Junior Showmanship (not offered in 2024)  
 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

Permission has been granted by the American Kennel Club for the holding of this event under 
American Kennel Club rules and regulations.  

Gina M. DiNardo, Executive Secretary 

Show Secretary 
Peter Brown (562) 547- 9107 

c/o Jack Bradshaw Dog Shows Show Secretary 
320 Maple Avenue, Torrance, CA 90503 

Telephone: (323) 727-0136 FAX: (323) 727-2949 WEB: www.jbradshaw.com 
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THESE SHOWS ARE HELD UNDER AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB RULES 
# 2024192703, Rally 2024192701 #2024192704 

IRISH WOLFHOUND ASSOCIATION OF THE WEST COAST, Inc. 
85th and 86th SPECIALTY SHOWS 

 AND 73rd SWEEPSTAKES 
Licensed by the American Kennel Club 

 

Unbenched—Outdoors—Event Hours 7am - 4:00pm  

 

OFFICERS 
   President ………………………………………… Peter Brown 
   Vice President…….……………………………… Connall Bell 
   Treasurer....................………………………….. Luther Lund 
   Secretary.………………………………………… Patricia Cobb 

2397 North Altadena Drive, Altadena CA 91001 
(626) 797-7620 
DIRECTORS 

 Susan Marvin, Thomas Powers, Linda Randall, Nancy Soyster, Vera Stamenkovic 

BENCH SHOW COMMITTEE 
Peter Brown, Pat Cobb, officers and directors 

SHOW COMMITTEE 
Show Chair……………………………………………..................................................Connall Bell  

2984 Siskiyou Blvd, Medford, Oregon 97504 
Phone: (541) 690-1871,   e-mail: connallb@sbcglobal.net  

and all the officers and directors of the Club 
Ring Steward………………………………………………………………………..  Kathleen Soares 
Grounds Coordinator.................................................................................................Connall Bell  
Obedience/ Rally Coordinator……………………………………….… Cindy Steele & Lori Walker  
Emergency Coordinator..............................................................................…………Peter Brown 
Host Hotel Coordinator ……………………………………………………………………Patricia Bell 
Meal and Catalog Reservations……………………………………….…………............Sue Marvin  
All Around Hound Coordinators…………………………………….…………….Walk & Mary Perry 
Catalog Advertising……………………………………………............ Luther Lund (360) 222-4054 
Catalog Distribution and Sales ………………………………………………………..……Pat Cobb  
Judges Hospitality ………………………………………………..Chris Bergman and Peter Brown 
A.M. Hospitality…………………………........……………………………......Nancy & Paul Soyster 
50/50 Raffle…………………………………………...........…………………...Jennifer Henningsen 
IWAWC Silent Auction & Basket Auction………………..………………………. Stephanie Brown 
Specialty Trophies…………………………….………………………..…………………Peter Brown  
Challenge Trophies…………………………………..……………………………....…....…Pat Cobb  
Official Club Photographer.........................................................................................Lori Walker 
Only the Club photographer may enter the ring to take photographs.  Only the listed official 
photographer may take win pictures, defined as consisting of a judge, dog, and ribbons.  
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DIRECTIONS TO SHOW SITE 
Elks Lodge, 1309 N. Bradley Road, Santa Maria, CA 93454. Exit HWY 101 from either north 
or south at E. Donovan Road. Turn west on Donovan. Turn left on N. College.  Turn left on N. 
Bradley. Elks Lodge on right around bend in road. 

 
THERE WILL BE NO VETERINARIAN ON THE GROUNDS  FRIDAY OR SATURDAY. 

Emergency Clinic and Veterinary Hospital - Open 24/7 
PETS HOSPITAL  

4854 S Bradley Road, Suite 109, Orcutt, CA 93455 (805) 250-5600 

Proceed south on 101 to the Clark Avenue exit (exit 17). Turn right onto E. Clark Avenue. Turn 
left onto South Bradley Road (approx.1 mile). The Pets Hospital should be on your right.  

Exhibitors should follow their veterinarians’ recommendation to assure their dogs are free of 
internal and external parasites, any communicable diseases, and have appropriate 
vaccinations.  Additionally, to protect your dogs and keep all of our dogs safe, we suggest you 
also consider the influenza vaccine, as well as Bordetella. If your dog has a fever or symptoms 
of a cold, or a viral or a bacterial infection, please keep them at home where they can recover 
comfortably and safely.  

JUDGES: FRIDAY 
Specialty Classes 

Mr. John Lewington 
PO BOX 101, ST AGNES, ADELAIDE, SAST 5097 

 
Obedience /Rally 

Ms. Karen D’Augusta,  
240 JOSEPH RD, MANTECA, CA 95336-3156 

JUDGES: SATURDAY  
Specialty Classes  
Mr. Per Lundstrom 

EKSATTRAVAGEN 5, SODERTAIJE, SWE 152 95 
 

Puppy Sweepstakes 
Ms. Frances Abrams 

1899 HILT RD, YELLOW SPRINGS, OH 45387-7717  
 

CLASSIFICATION  
REGULAR CLASSES –Applies to each Specialty 

Puppy Dogs - 6 mos. and under 9 mos. Puppy Bitches - 6 mos. and under 9 mos. 
Puppy Dogs - 9 mos. and under 12 mos. Puppy Bitches - 9 mos. and under 12 mos. 

12 mos. and under 18 mos. Dogs 12 mos. and under 18 mos. Bitches 
Novice Dogs 

Bred by Exhibitor Dogs 
Novice Bitches 

Bred by Exhibitor Bitches 
Amateur Owner Handled Dogs Amateur Owner Handled Bitches 

American Bred Dogs American Bred Bitches 
Open Dogs Open Bitches 

Winners Dog Winners Bitch 
 

NON-REGULAR CLASSES, INVOLVING SINGLE DOG ENTRIES   
Veterans (divided by sex) – 7 years of age and older.   

Veteran Dogs and Bitches will be judged the first classes of the day each specialty.  
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NON-REGULAR CLASSES INVOLVING MULTIPLE DOG ENTRIES 
Stud Dog Class - For dogs that have sired two dogs or bitches entered in this show.  The award will be 
based on the merits of the get.  
Brood Bitch Class - For bitches that have whelped two dogs or bitches entered in this show. The award 
will be based on the merits of the produce.  
Brace Class: For two dogs, irrespective of sex, with identical ownership. This is an additional class only 
for dogs that are entered in a regular class at this show. Entry fee: $26.00 per brace.  
Team Class: For four dogs, irrespective of sex, with identical ownership. This is an additional class only 
for dogs that are entered in a regular class at this show. Entry Fee: $26.00 per team.   

 
BEST PUPPY CLASSIFICATIONS 

Best Puppy competition will be for winners of the puppy dog and puppy bitch 6-9 and 9-12 classes only.  
Dogs over 12 months of age are not considered puppies. Judging will take place after Best of Breed 
Competition.  

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP CLASSIFICATION – Not offered in 2024. 
 

OBEDIENCE CLASSIFICATION – Friday Only 
Beginner Novice A, Beginner Novice B, Novice A, Novice B, Open A, Open B 

RALLY CLASSIFICATION – Friday Only 
Novice A, Novice B, Intermediate, Advanced A, Advanced, B, Excellent A, Excellent B, Master 

Choice, Pairs (Novice) 
SWEEPSTAKES: Saturday Only 

Professional handlers and their assistants who regularly make themselves available for handling in 
exchange for monetary compensation may only show dogs bred or owned by them.  Junior and Senior 
Stakes will be judged separately and there will be no competition between the two divisions.    

JUNIOR STAKES  
Puppy dogs (6 mo. & under 9 mo.)      Puppy Bitches (6 mo. & under 9 mo.)  
Puppy dogs (9 mo. & under 12 mo.)     Puppy Bitches (9 mo.& under 12 mo.)  

SENIOR STAKES  
Senior Dogs (12 mo. & under 15 mo.)        Senior Bitches (12 mo. & under 15mo.) 

Senior Dogs (15 mo. & under 18 mo.)          Senior Bitches (15 mo. & under 18 mo.) 
 
The Sweepstakes entry fee is $ 25.00 per entry and is an addition to the regular entry fee. All entries in 
Sweepstakes MUST also be entered in a Regular Class and entries must be made at the same time that 
the regular entries are made AND ON THE SAME ENTRY FORM IN THE BOX MARKED "ADDITIONAL 
CLASSES." Entry must clearly state in which class the dog is to be entered. The Club shall retain 25% 
of the entry fee for expenses. The remaining 75% will be divided as follows: First Place-30%, Second 
Place-20%, Third Place-15%, and Fourth Place-10%. Winners of the Junior Stakes will compete for Best 
in Junior Sweepstakes and Best of Opposite Sex in Junior Sweepstakes. Winners of the Senior Stakes 
will compete for Best in Senior Sweepstakes and Best of Opposite Sex in Senior Sweepstakes.  
  
A gold-toned or silver-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion will be awarded to the winners of Best and Best 
Opposite in Junior and Senior Sweeps.   
 

AWARDS OF MERIT  
At the conclusion of Best of Breed competition each day the judge may select, at his/her discretion, up to 
three dogs for Awards of Merit. Green and white rosettes will be presented to each recipient.  
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RIBBON PRIZES 
The following prizes will be awarded:  
 
First Prize - Blue Ribbon    Second Prize - Red Ribbon 
Third Prize - Yellow Ribbon    Fourth Prize - White Ribbon  
Winners - Purple Rosette    Reserve Winners – Purple and White Rosette  
Best of Winners - Blue and White Rosette Best of Opposite Sex - Red and White Rosette  
Best of Breed - Purple and Gold Rosette Select – Light Blue and White Rosette 
Best Junior Handler – Rose and Green Rosette Reserve Best Junior Handler – Rose and Gray Rosette 
 
High Score in the Regular Obedience Classes - Blue and Gold Rosette  
High  Combined Rally - Blue and Green Rosette  
Highest Combined Triple Qualifying score - Blue and Red Rosette 

 
Ribbon Prizes for non-regular classes: 

First Place - Rose Ribbon      Second Place - Brown Ribbon  
Third Prize - Light Green Ribbon          Fourth Place - Gray Ribbon  

Best in Junior Sweepstakes - Pink and Green Rosette 
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Junior Sweepstakes - Lavender Rosette 

Best in Senior Sweepstakes - Pink and Green Rosette 
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Senior Sweepstakes - Lavender Rosette 

Best in Puppy Classes - Dark Green Rosette 
 

IWAWC SPECIALTY TROPHIES  
Through the generosity of its members and friends, the Irish Wolfhound Association of the West 
Coast offers the following trophies to the winners at each specialty.   
    
Best of Breed In Specialty – Bath Sheet Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo.  
Best of Opposite Sex – Bath Sheet Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo.  
Best of Winners – Bath Sheet Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo.  
Best of Breed Owner-Handled– Bath Sheet Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo.  
Select Dog and Bitch- Hand towel Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo. 
Awards of Merit- Hand towel Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo. 
Winners Dog and Bitch – Bath Towel Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo. 
Reserve Winners Dog and Bitch – Bath Towel Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo. 
Best Puppy in Regular Puppy Classes – Bath Sheet Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo.  
First Place in Regular Classes – Gold-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion   
Second Through Fourth Place in Regular Classes - Silver-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion  
First Place Veteran Dog and Bitch- Bath Towel Embroidered with placement and IWAWC logo. 
Second Through Fourth in Veteran Dog and Bitch- Silver-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion   
First Place in Non-Regular Classes- Gold-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion   
Second Through Fourth Place in Non-Regular Classes - Silver-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion  
 

Obedience Trial: Qualifying Score Required for Awards.  
High in Trial- A Wilton Armetale “Flutes & Pearls” Oval Platter with IWAWC Logo 
First Place in Regular Classes- Gold-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion   
Second Through Fourth Place in Regular Classes - Silver-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion 
 
Rally: Qualifying Score Required for Awards.  
High Combined Score – A Wilton Armetale “Queen Anne” Dinner Plate with IWAWC Logo 
First Place in Regular Classes - Gold-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion   
Second Through Fourth Place in Regular Classes - Silver-toned IWAWC Specialty Medallion  
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CHALLENGE TROPHIES   

The following trophies are offered through the Irish Wolfhound Association of the West Coast, for 
competition at its shows only. These trophies are open to all exhibitors. For permanent possession must 
be won three times by the same individual owner, not necessarily with the same dog. In the case of co-
owners or multiple owners, the individual owner is “the primary owner with whom the dog resides.” 

Best of Breed – The Rysheron Best of Breed Trophy, a Cherrywood plaque, offered by Cheryl Riggs, 
Rysheron Irish Wolfhounds. 

Best of Breed – The Kerryarc Trophy, a large round “Antique” platter for the breeder/owner/handler of 
BOB, offered by Mandy and Chandler Tyler and Carson Collier, Kerryarc Irish Wolfhounds. 

Owner-Handled Best of Breed- The Mendes Owner-Handled Best of Breed Trophy, an Arthur Court 
Fleur-De-Lis Oval Platter, offered by Laurie Mendiones in memory of Linda Souza. 

Best of Winners - The Rysheron Best of Winners Trophy, a Cherrywood plaque offered by Cheryl Riggs, 
Rysheron Irish Wolfhounds.  

Best of Opposite Sex - The Limerick Best Opposite Sex Trophy, a polished pewter tray, retired and re-
donated by Laurie Mendiones in memory of Linda Souza. 

Winners Dog - The Rysheron Winners Dog Trophy, a Cherrywood and acrylic plaque featuring etched 
wolfhound art , offered by Cheryl Riggs, Rysheron Irish Wolfhounds. 
 
Winners Bitch - The Kerryarc Winners Bitch Trophy, a large round Wilton Armetale tray, offered by 
Mandy Tyler, Carson Collier, and Chandler Tyler. 

Open Dog - The Rysheron  Open Dog Trophy, a  Cherrywood and acrylic plaque featuring etched 
wolfhound art , offered by Cheryl K. Riggs, Rysheron  Irish Wolfhounds. 

Open Bitch - The Dunmadadh Open Bitch Trophy, an Oval Beaded Polished Pewter Platter, offered by . 
Patricia Cobb, remembering CH. Dunmadadh Finally Felicity.  

Bred by Exhibitor Dog - The Inis Airc Bred-by Exhibitor Dog Trophy, an oval Wilton Armetale polished 
metalware tray with handles, offered by Frank Christian and Mary Sharkey-Christian. 

Bred by Exhibitor Bitch - The Kerryarc Visalia De Californio Trophy, a walnut plaque, retired and 
redonated by Laurie Mendiones. 

American Bred Dog - The Excalibar American Bred Dog Trophy, a polished metalware Royalty Oval 
Platter, offered by Connie Clausen and Christy Barber of Excalibar Irish Wolfhounds. 

American Bred Bitch - The Dunmadadh American Bred Bitch Trophy, a polished pewter Contemporary 
Square tray offered by Patricia Cobb. 

Veteran Dog - The Best Veteran Dog Trophy, a Beaded Oval Mexican Pewterware Charger, offered by 
Junko Ishihara and Albert Lum. 

Veteran Bitch - The Gryffindor Veteran Bitch Trophy, a polished pewter serving tray with Ornate Handles 
& Beaded Edge, offered by Pat Murkland, honoring Limerick, Starkeeper, & Wolfhouse.    

Best Puppy - The Rysheron  Best Puppy Trophy, a  Cherrywood and acrylic plaque featuring a picture 
of an IW Puppy, retired and redonated by Cheryl K. Riggs, Rysheron Irish Wolfhounds. 

High Score in Obedience - The MYSHAM Challenge Trophy, a silver plated antique silver teapot on a 
walnut base, offered in memory of Carroy Shamrock CD for excellence in obedience by Gail Hawksworth 
and Lenora Adams Deck, to be awarded to the dog with the qualifying score of 195 points or better. 

Novice Obedience - CH. Horizons Rosalind McRick CD, NA, NAJ Memorial Trophy, a polished pewter 
beaded grape tray with handles, retired and re-donated by Edward Powers and Cathy Lursen Powers, 
and offered to the dog with the highest qualifying score in regular Novice Obedience classes. 
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Rally - The Darragh High Combined Score in Rally Trophy, a walnut plaque, offered  by Cindy and Kevin 
Steele, for the winner of the High Combined Score. 

Specialty Lure Coursing Best of Breed- The Pirate Queen Best of Breed Lure Coursing Trophy, a 
walnut plaque retired and redonated by Sue Kocsis.  

NOTE: Effective 1/10/87 IWAWC Club policy requires that the Challenge Trophy Chairman retain 
possession of all Challenge trophies until retired.  Interim winners will have their photograph taken with 
the trophy at the Specialty, and then are required to return the trophy immediately to the Challenge 
Trophy Chairman. Effective 1/99, IWAWC Club Challenge Trophies engraving policy was changed. The 
Club will now pay for the annual engraving of all Challenge Trophies.  All Retired Challenge trophies 
will be retained by the club for engraving and sent to retirees after engraving is complete.  
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ALL AROUND IRISH WOLFHOUND   
  

Challenge Trophy – Ed Powers and Cathy Lursen-Powers offer, open to all, through IWAWC, Inc., the 
All Around Irish Wolfhound Trophy (walnut plaque with bas relief sculpture by Debbie Engle). For 
permanent possession must be won 3 times by the same owner, but with at least 2 different hounds.  
  
The winner of the All Around Hound competition will receive a Wilton Armetale “Flutes & Pearls” Chip and 
Dip Bowl.  All entrants will receive rosettes.  
  
For award consideration, a qualified hound must be entered in an AKC class at the IWAWC Specialty 
AND in the All Around Hound Competition (free, separate, special class entry) following all requirements 
and deadlines. A verifiable list of lifetime accomplishments must be submitted with the Entry Form below.  
  
The All Around Irish Wolfhound Trophy will be awarded to the hound judged most accomplished in 
multiple disciplines, on a sliding scale between 6 points and 0.5 points. Priority will be given to a dog titled 
in multiple disciplines i.e. CH, CD, FCH (6+6+6=18) would rate higher than a CH, CGC, CD (6+2+6=14). 
Placements will only be credited to break a tie. The Judging Committee decision will be final.  
  
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS for entering are TWO Complete Titles:  
1. Shall include a conformation title, or  
2. Two other titles plus major conformation points  
3. Hound MUST be owner handled EXCEPT in conformation or under special circumstances  
4. Co-owned hounds are considered ONLY for the owner with whom the hound resides   
  
Please list all titles, or legs/points earned towards titles, appropriate placements, and a short description 
of your All Around Hound's special qualities & accomplishments. THANK YOU!  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

Entry Form: All Around Hound  
Please include a list of all titles earned or points or legs awarded along with a brief explanation. As 

new titles are made available, they will be assigned appropriate scoring points toward the All Around 

Hound title based on difficulty.  
Hound’s registered name:                  Hound’s 

call name:            Sex ________________________  

Hound’s AKC Reg. No.      Date of Birth _____________________    
Owner’s Name: _____________________________________________________       
Name of Breeder(s):  ____________________________________________________      
 Date    Title or Leg Completed      Score (obedience only)  

 
______ ____________________________    

 
_________  

______ ____________________________    _________  
______ ____________________________    _________  

 
Use additional paper if necessary. Thank you, and keep having fun! 

 
ENTRIES MUST BE POSTMARKED BY THE CLOSING DATE WEDNESDAY, JULY 10, 2024. Send 
your completed entry to: Mary and Walk Perry, P.O. Box 980501, Park City, Utah 84098. There is NO 
ENTRY FEE. If you have questions, contact Walk at walkperrygofish@gmail.com  or (435) 645-8937. 
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LODGING IN SANTA MARIA 
Hotel rates and a block of rooms have been negotiated at the Historic Santa Maria Inn, 801 S. 
Broadway, Santa Maria, CA 93454, 805-928-7777. The group rate/night is Wednesday 7/24 and 
Thursday 7/25- $114/night plus tax; Friday 7/26 and Saturday 7/27, $174/night plus tax. Rooms 
will be available for check-in at 3:00 P.M. To make a reservation, call Franz at (805) 346-7905, 
and use the password “Irish Wolfhound Association”. He is available Mon – Fri, 8 AM-4:30 PM. 
Should he be away from his desk, leave a message and he will return your call. The last day to 
reserve “blocked rooms” is June 24, 2024, after which date non-blocked rooms may be reserved 
based on availability. Pet fee is waived with blocked rooms. The Santa Maria Inn is a non-
smoking establishment in all areas under the roof and in all areas receiving service.  

OTHER HOTELS AND MOTELS THAT WILL TAKE WELL-BEHAVED DOGS. 

OWNERS MUST BE RESPONSIBLE. DOGS MUST NOT BE LEFT UNATTENDED IN HOTEL/MOTEL 
ROOMS. PLEASE VERIFY PET POLICY/PET DEPOSIT INFO AND IF NEEDED, CHECK THE 
AVAILABILITY OF GROUND-FLOOR ROOMS WHEN MAKING RESERVATIONS. As of this printing:  

Best Western 805-922-5200 1725 N. Broadway, Santa Maria, CA 93454. No pet fee. 

Motel 6 Santa Maria: 805-928-8111 2040 N. Preisker Lane, Santa Maria, CA 93454. Two pets /room, 
150 lbs. or less.  No pet fee. 

Candlewood Suites: 805-928-4155 2079 Roemer Ct., Santa Maria, CA 93454. $75 one-time pet fee for 
1-6 nights.  Limit of two pets/room, 150 lbs or less. 

Radisson Hotel: 805-928-8000 3455 Skyway Dr., Santa Maria, CA 93454. $50 one-time, non-refundable 
pet fee for each pet. Limit of 2 pets per room. Limited # of 1st Floor Rooms. Elevator available. 

  
We ask for your cooperation in leaving these hotels/motels clean and tidy, inside and on the grounds. The 
continued support of local hotels/motels is crucial to the Sport of Dogs. Our conduct will reflect on all 
exhibitors and their dogs.  Always be gracious to the hotel/motel staff and management. Please DO NOT 
bathe your dogs in the hotels/motels and please DO NOT allow your dog(s) barking to become a 
nuisance. 

PARKING 

There will be no charge for general Parking at Elks Lodge.  All parking is at your own risk. 
The Irish Wolfhound Association of the West Coast, the Elks Lodge, their officers or management, and 
the State of California assume no responsibility for fire, theft and/or loss to any vehicle or its contents.  
Parking is day of show and not overnight. 

RV PARKING- RV Parking is available at the Santa Maria Fairplex, 937 South Thornburg Street, Santa 
Maria CA 93458. Make reservations online at santamariafairpark.com. Elks Lodge members may 
reserve RV parking at the lodge.  Contact the Elks Lodge.  

LIMITED RV DRY- CAMPING- The Elks Lodge is giving IWAWC up to 8 slots for dry RV camping on 
site. The Dry camping fee for a dog show is $20 per night for a non-Elks Club member. E-mail Phil 
Daighton at the Elks for complete information and reservations. pdaighton@elks1538.org.  

DAY OF SHOW PARKING- Parking will be available beginning at 7 AM and ending by 5 P.M. on 
Friday and Saturday. There is no reserved parking. Please use space sparingly. ABSOLUTELY NO 
SETUPS in day of show parking. RVs may use day parking but must depart each day. 

HANDICAPPED PARKING- A limited number of day-of-show auto handicapped parking spaces will be 
available on a first come-first served basis.  Proof of handicapped status will be required. 

OVERNIGHT PARKING- There is NO overnight GENERAL parking at the Elks Lodge.  Exhibitors and 
spectators will need to leave the premises no later than 5 P.M. Friday and Saturday. 
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MEMBER/EXHIBITOR EDUCATION - Friday 
Be honest now, on a scale of 1-10, how are your dog’s “ring manners”? Many a fine dog has defeated 
itself with unfocused, unruly behavior, and here’s your chance to prevent that from happening. On Friday 
after judging, Sue Marvin will be holding a handling workshop in which you and your dog are welcome to   
participate. She will observe your teamwork, make constructive suggestions, answer your questions, and 
share pointers that will help you enhance your dog’s best qualities. Practice makes perfect! 

CATALOG ADVERTISING  

 Support our club and Specialty by reserving one or more pages. No solicitations, please.  
                       Full page black and white:$40.00          Full page color:$50.00   
All ads must be camera-ready. For camera-ready ads, format to 5 1/2 x 8, with 1/2 inch side margins and 
1 inch margins top and bottom. Make your check payable to IWAWC.  
All ads must be submitted to Bradshaw together. Send checks to Luther Lund, 2186 Middle Drive, 
Freeland, WA 98249-9516 by July 1, 2024. Write Catalog Advertising on the envelope. Send the camera 
ready ads to Pat Cobb at patcobbiws@gmail.com by July 1, 2024. All ads will be forwarded to the show 
superintendent together. Questions?  Call Peter Brown at (562)547-9107. 
  

SPECIALTY DONATIONS 
  

All specialty donations are appreciated and welcome! Please help us continue to offer beautiful trophies 
for our Specialties. All donations received by July 1, 2024 will be acknowledged in the catalog. Make your 
check payable to IWAWC and note that it is for the Specialty Fund. Send to: Luther Lund, 2186 Middle 
Drive, Freeland, WA 98249-9516, IWAWC Treasurer.   

SPECIALTY WIN PICTURES 

Individual pictures of all first place winners, and group pictures of second through fourth place 
winners will be taken by Lori Walker, the official photographer at this show. If requested, a 
digital version of the win picture will be sent via email to the requesting owner. Requests for 
pictures should be sent to Lori Walker at franjoiw@gmail.com . Send your name, the armband # 
and name of the dog, and the email address to which the digital photo should be sent. 
Donations should be made payable to IWAWC. In the case of dogs with more than one owner, 
the picture will be sent to the dog’s primary owner (the person with whom the dog lives). This 
offer is good until December 1, 2024. 

 Printed pictures will not be provided. 

  Heart Study 

Cardiac screening sponsored by the Irish Wolfhound Foundation and IWAWC will be on Friday, July 26 
for hounds two years and older. Testing will be provided by board certified veterinary cardiologist Dr. Brett 
Boorstin, who trained under Dr. Bill Tyrrell and has moved to California! Frances Abrams, who has 
assisted at many of these clinics, will be with us to help.  

Screening will include auscultation, EKG and echocardiogram. Testing for OFA will be available, but must 
be requested when you register for the clinic. Sign up online at IWFoundation.org/screening-clinics or 
contact Frances Abrams at iwhealth@gmail.com. Registration for the Heart Clinic will close two weeks 
before the show, on July 12, 2024. Requested donation for echocardiogram is $200 for healthy dogs over 
2 years and under 6 years. For additional options, see the schedule of requested donations, below. 

Suggested Donations and Screening Test Type 

$200 - Echo/EKG/Auscultation (OFA form if requested) - 2-5 years 
          $100 - Echo/EKG/Auscultation - 6+ years and affecteds 

$60 - EKG + auscultation - 2-5 years 
$30 - EKG + auscultation - 6+ years 
$20 - EKG only (no cardiologist visit) 
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SPECIALTY MEALS RESERVATION FORMS 
 Lunch, Friday July 26 and Saturday, July 27, 2024 

Judges’ Dinner, Saturday, July 27, 2024 

Name: Email: 

 
Choice  Price 

(ea) 
Qty Ext. Price 

Lunch - Friday 

Tuna w/ American Cheese       No cheese $14.50   

Veggie w/ American Cheese       No cheese $14.50   

Salad Box w/Provolone cheese       No cheese $18.00   

Turkey w/ American Cheese       No cheese $14.50   

Homerun Ham – Ham & Double Provolone $18.00   

Subway Club – Turkey, RB, Ham, Provolone $18.00   

The Beast -Pepperoni, Salami, Turkey, Ham, RB, Provolone $18.00   

Supreme – Ham, Salami, Pepperoni, Capicola $18.00   

Lunch - Saturday 

Tuna w/ American Cheese      No cheese  $14.50   

Veggie w/ American Cheese      No cheese  $14.50   

Salad Box w/ Provolone cheese      No cheese  $18.00   

Turkey w/ American Cheese      No cheese $14.50   

Supreme – Ham, Salami, Pepperoni, Capicola $18.00   

Subway Club – Turkey, RB, Ham, Provolone $18.00   

Homerun Ham – Ham & Double Provolone $18.00   

Hotshot Italiano – Pepperoni, Salami, Provolone, Jalapeno  $18.00   

Judges’ Dinner – Saturday 

Magic Dragon Buffet  $32.00   

     
Catalog (pickup)  $15.00   

Catalog (mail)  $20.00   

 Total Amount Due  

For catalog mailing: 
Street: ________________________________  
City: ___________________    ST: _____ Zip: _________ 
 

 

Orders must be placed by July 12, 2024. Details on following page… 

` 

` 

` 

` 

` 

` 

` 

` 
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Lunch Details: Catered by Subway 

Visit Subway.com for complete details about fillings 
 
Lunches include chips, a cookie, and a soft drink. 
 
 
Judges’ Dinner Details: 
 
Dinner will be served buffet-style in a private room at the Magic Dragon Restaurant, 800 South Broadway, 
across the street from the Santa Maria Inn.  There will be a variety of entrees to accommodate both 
vegetarians and meat-eaters. The cost will be $32 per person, including water and iced tea. Guests can 
buy soft drinks or alcoholic beverages at the dinner.  
 
Dinner is scheduled for 6:30 PM, with cocktails beginning at 6:00 PM. The Judges will be asked to make 
a few remarks on their judging and the state of the breed. This restaurant has been pre-tested by club 
members and is highly recommended. 
 
 
Meal/catalog reservations close July 12, 2024. For reservations after July 12, 2024 there will be a 
$5.00 per meal late charge. Sorry but no meal reservations can be accepted after July 20, 2024. 
 
Pre-order your 2024 Specialty Catalog and pick it up at the show. If you will not attend the show and 
want to place an order, we can mail catalogs. A few catalogs only will be available for purchase on the 
day of the show for $20.00.  
 
Specialty Catalog orders must be received by close of entries July 12, 2024 in order for the correct 
number to be printed.  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

IWAWC SPECIALTY BASKET AUCTION and SILENT AUCTION 

There will be a Silent Basket and IW Art/Memorabilia Auction displayed at the show grounds 
beginning on Friday and extending through Saturday lunch. The auctions both close at the end 
of lunch on Saturday.  

All donations to the Basket Auction and Silent Auction, both wolfhound memorabilia and fun gift 
baskets, are greatly appreciated. Bring auction donations to the show, or, for those unable to 
attend the Specialty, you may mail your donation to: IWAWC AUCTION, c/o Nancy Soyster, 
1070 Cheyenne Court, Nipomo, CA 93444. 805-929-2909.  

All donors may specify a suggested opening bid if they want to set a minimum bid. 

      

 

 

 

Mail your order form to:   Sue Marvin, 9402 N 124th Street, Scottsdale, AZ 85259 
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ADDITIONAL RULES 

1. Entries must reach the Show secretary Peter Brown c/o Jack Bradshaw, 320 Maple Ave., Torrance, CA 90503 by 
Noon, Wednesday July 10, 2024 PT.  Fees should accompany entries.  This club and/or its show secretary assume no 
responsibility for wrong or incomplete information given on the entry blank by the owner or agent of the owner.  This club 
and its show secretaries assume no responsibility for the owner or owner's agents entering a dog in a class in which the 
dog is not eligible to compete, or for entering the same dog twice. 
2. Returned Checks do not constitute a valid entry fee.  The Show secretary will add a collection fee to the amount of 
each returned check and declined credit card.  Subsequent returned checks for the same exhibitors may result in their 
being put on a CASH ONLY basis.  The returned check or declined credit card must be made good by cash or money 
order BEFORE the dog will be allowed in the ring. 
3. Exhibitors' Identification tickets and judging programs will be mailed to the address given on the entry blank.  If not 
received within a reasonable time prior to the show, notify the show secretary.  Tickets returned by the Post Office 
marked 'undeliverable' will be held at the Show secretary's Office.  PLEASE BRING YOUR IDENTIFICATION TICKETS 
TO THE SHOW. 
4. During the hours of judging owners are to be on call, and have their dogs ready to bring into the judging ring 
promptly, in order that the judging will not be delayed.  Dogs need only be present for their judging.  Dogs not needed for 
further judging may be excused.  It is the responsibility of the exhibitor to have his dog ready to be shown and at the 
entrance of the judging ring when the steward calls for the class.  Owners of dogs or the handlers of the dogs alone are 
responsible for the presence of their dogs in the judging rings.  This means it is not the responsibility of the ring steward, 
nor of any agent of the show-giving club to locate any dog, its owner or handler, when the dog's presence is needed in a 
judging ring.  It should be understood by every exhibitor and handler that waiting for dogs to be brought into the ring is a 
courtesy extended to the owner or handler of the dog.  There is no rule of this club nor of The American Kennel Club that 
requires a judge to wait for an owner or handler to bring his dog into the ring.  Show hours 7 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
5. Trophies and prizes will be awarded in the judging ring before the completion of the judging of the breed and the 
show secretary's office advised at once, in the event of any discrepancy.  All trophies must be claimed the day of the 
show.  None will be mailed. 
6. Exhibitors are admonished to make themselves familiar with the agreement of the American Kennel Club, referred 
to on the reverse side of the entry blanks that accompany this premium list.  Rule books are available at the Show 
secretary's table at the shows or may be obtained from the A.K.C. online at www.akc.org. 
7. The club, its show secretary or their employees will not be responsible for the loss of or damage to any dog 
exhibited, whether the result of accident or other causes and in addition assumes no responsibility for any loss, damage 
or injury sustained by an exhibitor or handler.  It is distinctly understood that every dog at this show is in the care and 
custody and control of his owner or handler during the entire time the dog is on the show premises. 
8. No grooming tables, pens or exhibitors setups will be allowed in the aisles and all grooming must be done away 
from the judging ring in areas specified by the club. 
9. Entry fees shall NOT be refunded in the event that a dog is absent, disqualified, sick, lame, excused by veterinarian 
or judge, barred from competition by action of the Bench Show Committee, or because the dog is ineligible to compete 
due to being entered incorrectly.  There is no refund of entry fee for duplicate entry.  There will be a $4.00 fee charged 
for cancellation of entry prior to closing of entries. 
10. There is no provision offered for unentered dogs at this show. 
11. Declination of Entries. The Irish Wolfhound  Association of the West Coast may decline any entries for cause and 
may refuse to receive or may remove any dog on account of disease, viciousness or other causes, and no one shall 
have any claim or recourse against the Association or any official  thereof. 
12. If, because of riots, civil disturbances or other acts beyond the control of the management, it is impossible to open 
or complete the show, no refund of entry will be made. 
13. Do not leave any dogs in closed vehicles. 
14. Dogs which according to their owners' records have completed the requirements for a championship after the 
closing of entries for the show but whose championships are unconfirmed, may be transferred from one of the regular 
classes to the Best of Breed or Variety Competition, provided this transfer is made by the Show secretary at least one 
half hour prior to the start of the earliest Conformation judging at the Show. 
15. Junior Handlers who win a third Novice Class after the Closing of entries for a show may transfer their entry from 
the Novice Class to the Open Class provided that this transfer is made by the Show secretary at least one half-hour prior 
to the scheduled start of the earliest conformation judging or one half-hour prior to the scheduled start of Junior 
Showmanship judging at the Show, whichever is earlier. 
16. Practicing is not allowed in rings at any time. 
17. Parents and/or Guardians are responsible for the actions of their children. 
18. Bitches in season are ineligible to compete in trials. To receive a refund, a veterinarian’s letter needs to be 
received by the Show secretary no later than one half hour prior to the start of the first class in the trial. There will be 
a $4.00 fee charged for bitch in season cancellations. 
19. By attending this event, you acknowledge that an inherent risk of exposure to COVID-19 exists in any public 
place where people are present and agree not to hold the show secretary liable for any illness, injury. 
20. By attending this event, you voluntarily assume all risks related to exposure to COVID-19 and agree not to hold 
Jack Bradshaw Dog Shows, its owners, employees, or volunteers liable for any illness, injury 
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OFFICIAL AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB ENTRY FORM 
Irish Wolfhound Assoc. of the West Coast 

Elks Lodge, 1309 N. Bradley Road, Santa Maria, CA  93454 
 

      Friday, July 26, 2024 Specialty, Obedience, Rally 
      Saturday, July 27, 2024 Specialty, Sweepstakes 
MAIL ENTRIES WITH FEES TO: Peter Brown c/o JACK BRADSHAW, Supt., 320 Maple Avenue, Torrance, 
CA 90503.  MAKE CHECKS payable to JACK BRADSHAW. FAX (323) 727-2949 Website 
www.jbradshaw.com. ENTRIES must be received by NOON, WED, July 10, 2024 PDT 
FIRST ENTRY of a dog at each show $36.00; Each additional entry of the same dog $26.00 
Puppy Class (6-9) (9-12), Sweepstakes $25.00, Brace, Team $26.00.  
Entry must be signed at the bottom by the owner or owner's duly authorized agent, otherwise entry cannot 
be accepted.  I enclose $ __________ for entry fees JUNIOR HANDLER NOT OFFERED AT THIS SHOW 

 
I CERTIFY that I am the actual owner of the dog, or that I am the duly authorized agent of the actual 
owner whose name I have entered above. In consideration of the acceptance of this entry, I (we) agree to 
abide by the rules and regulations of the American Kennel Club in effect at the time of this event, and by 
any additional rules and regulations appearing in the premium list for this event, and further agree to be 
bound by the “Agreement” printed on the reverse side of this entry form. I (we) certify and represent that 
the dog entered is not a hazard to persons or other dogs. This entry is submitted for acceptance on the 
foregoing representation and Agreement. I (we) agree to conduct myself (ourselves) in accordance with 
all such Rules and Regulations (including all provisions applying to discipline) and to abide by any 
decisions made in accord with them. 
Signature of owner or his agent 
duly authorized to make this entry: 
DaytimeTelephone      Email 
Emergency Contact_______________________________________Phone_______________________ 
Owner/Handler Eligible?   Yes                     No     
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AKC Rules, Regulations, Policies and Guidelines are available on the American Kennel Club Web site, www.akc.org 
 

AGREEMENT 

I (we) agree that the club holding this event has the right to refuse this entry for cause which the club shall deem sufficient. 
In consideration of the acceptance of this entry and of the holding of this event and of the opportunity to have the dog judged 
and to win prizes, ribbons, or trophies, I (we) agree to hold the AKC, the event-giving club, their members, directors, 
governors, officers, agents, show secretaries or event secretary and the owner and/or lessor of the premises and any 
provider of services that are necessary to hold this event and any employees or volunteers of the aforementioned parties, 
and any AKC approved judge, judging at this event, harmless from any claim for loss or injury which may be alleged to have 
been caused directly or indirectly to any person or thing by the act of this dog while in or about the event premises or 
grounds or near any entrance thereto, and I (we) personally assume all responsibility and liability for any such claim; and I 
(we) further agree to hold the aforementioned parties harmless from any claim for loss, injury or damage to this dog. 
Additionally, I (we) hereby assume the sole responsibility for and agree to indemnify, defend and save the aforementioned 
parties harmless from any and all loss and expense (including legal fees) by reason of the liability imposed by law upon any 
of the aforementioned parties for damage because of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting therefrom, 
sustained by any person or persons, including myself (ourselves), or on account of damage to property, arising out of or in 
consequence of my (our) participation in this event, however such, injuries, death or property damage may be caused, and 
whether or not the same may have been caused or may be alleged to have been caused by the negligence of the 
aforementioned parties or any of their employees, agents, or any other persons. 
 
I (WE) AGREE THAT ANY CAUSE OF ACTION, CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE 
ENTRY, EXHIBITION OR ATTENDANCE AT THE EVENT BETWEEN THE AKC AND THE EVENT-GIVING CLUB 
(UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN ITS PREMIUM LIST) AND MYSELF (OURSELVES) OR AS TO THE 
CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION AND EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE SETTLED BY ARBITRATION 
PURSUANT TO THE APPLICABLE RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION. HOWEVER, PRIOR TO 
ARBITRATION ALL APPLICABLE AKC BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES MUST FIRST BE 
FOLLOWED AS SET FORTH IN THE AKC CHARTER AND BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, PUBLISHED POLICIES 
AND GUIDELINES. 1/1/19 
 

 

Please visit 
https://www.instagram.com/jackbradshawdogshows/ 
for new information, updates, weather conditions, exhibitor information, etc." 
 

 
Please like our page at  
https://www.facebook.com/JackBradshawDogShows 
for new information, updates, weather conditions, exhibitor information, etc." 
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OFFICIAL AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB ENTRY FORM 
Irish Wolfhound Assoc. of the West Coast 

Elks Lodge, 1309 N. Bradley Road, Santa Maria, CA  93454 
 

      Friday, July 26, 2024 Specialty, Obedience, Rally 
      Saturday, July 27, 2024 Specialty, Sweepstakes 
MAIL ENTRIES WITH FEES TO: Peter Brown c/o JACK BRADSHAW, Supt., 320 Maple Avenue, Torrance, 
CA 90503.  MAKE CHECKS payable to JACK BRADSHAW. FAX (323) 727-2949 Website 
www.jbradshaw.com. ENTRIES must be received by NOON, WED, July 10, 2024 PDT 
FIRST ENTRY of a dog at each show $36.00; Each additional entry of the same dog $26.00 
Puppy Class (6-9) (9-12), Sweepstakes $25.00, Brace, Team $26.00. 
Entry must be signed at the bottom by the owner or owner's duly authorized agent, otherwise entry cannot 
be accepted.  I enclose $ __________ for entry fees. JUNIOR HANDLER NOT OFFERED AT THIS SHOW 

 
I CERTIFY that I am the actual owner of the dog, or that I am the duly authorized agent of the actual 
owner whose name I have entered above. In consideration of the acceptance of this entry, I (we) agree to 
abide by the rules and regulations of the American Kennel Club in effect at the time of this event, and by 
any additional rules and regulations appearing in the premium list for this event, and further agree to be 
bound by the “Agreement” printed on the reverse side of this entry form. I (we) certify and represent that 
the dog entered is not a hazard to persons or other dogs. This entry is submitted for acceptance on the 
foregoing representation and Agreement. I (we) agree to conduct myself (ourselves) in accordance with 
all such Rules and Regulations (including all provisions applying to discipline) and to abide by any 
decisions made in accord with them. 
Signature of owner or his agent 
duly authorized to make this entry: 
DaytimeTelephone      Email 
Emergency Contact_______________________________________Phone_______________________ 
Owner/Handler Eligible?   Yes                     No     
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AKC Rules, Regulations, Policies and Guidelines are available on the American Kennel Club Web site, www.akc.org 
 

AGREEMENT 

I (we) agree that the club holding this event has the right to refuse this entry for cause which the club shall deem sufficient. 
In consideration of the acceptance of this entry and of the holding of this event and of the opportunity to have the dog judged 
and to win prizes, ribbons, or trophies, I (we) agree to hold the AKC, the event-giving club, their members, directors, 
governors, officers, agents, show secretaries or event secretary and the owner and/or lessor of the premises and any 
provider of services that are necessary to hold this event and any employees or volunteers of the aforementioned parties, 
and any AKC approved judge, judging at this event, harmless from any claim for loss or injury which may be alleged to have 
been caused directly or indirectly to any person or thing by the act of this dog while in or about the event premises or 
grounds or near any entrance thereto, and I (we) personally assume all responsibility and liability for any such claim; and I 
(we) further agree to hold the aforementioned parties harmless from any claim for loss, injury or damage to this dog. 
Additionally, I (we) hereby assume the sole responsibility for and agree to indemnify, defend and save the aforementioned 
parties harmless from any and all loss and expense (including legal fees) by reason of the liability imposed by law upon any 
of the aforementioned parties for damage because of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting therefrom, 
sustained by any person or persons, including myself (ourselves), or on account of damage to property, arising out of or in 
consequence of my (our) participation in this event, however such, injuries, death or property damage may be caused, and 
whether or not the same may have been caused or may be alleged to have been caused by the negligence of the 
aforementioned parties or any of their employees, agents, or any other persons. 
 
I (WE) AGREE THAT ANY CAUSE OF ACTION, CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE 
ENTRY, EXHIBITION OR ATTENDANCE AT THE EVENT BETWEEN THE AKC AND THE EVENT-GIVING CLUB 
(UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN ITS PREMIUM LIST) AND MYSELF (OURSELVES) OR AS TO THE 
CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION AND EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE SETTLED BY ARBITRATION 
PURSUANT TO THE APPLICABLE RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION. HOWEVER, PRIOR TO 
ARBITRATION ALL APPLICABLE AKC BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES MUST FIRST BE 
FOLLOWED AS SET FORTH IN THE AKC CHARTER AND BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, PUBLISHED POLICIES 
AND GUIDELINES. 1/1/19 
 

 

Please visit 
https://www.instagram.com/jackbradshawdogshows/ 
for new information, updates, weather conditions, exhibitor information, etc." 
 

 
Please like our page at  
https://www.facebook.com/JackBradshawDogShows 
for new information, updates, weather conditions, exhibitor information, etc." 
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OFFICIAL AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB ENTRY FORM 
Irish Wolfhound Assoc. of the West Coast 

Elks Lodge, 1309 N. Bradley Road, Santa Maria, CA  93454 
 

      Friday, July 26, 2024 Specialty, Jr. Show, Obedience, Rally 
      Saturday, July 27, 2024 Specialty 
MAIL ENTRIES WITH FEES TO: Peter Brown c/o JACK BRADSHAW, Supt., 320 Maple Avenue, Torrance, 
CA 90503.  MAKE CHECKS payable to JACK BRADSHAW. FAX (323) 727-2949 Website 
www.jbradshaw.com. ENTRIES must be received by NOON, WED, July 10, 2024 PDT 
FIRST ENTRY of a dog at each show $36.00; Each additional entry of the same dog $26.00 
Puppy Class (6-9) (9-12), Sweepstakes $25.00, Brace, Team $26.00. 
Entry must be signed at the bottom by the owner or owner's duly authorized agent, otherwise entry cannot 
be accepted.  I enclose $ __________ for entry fees. JUNIOR HANDLER NOT OFFERED AT THIS SHOW 

 
I CERTIFY that I am the actual owner of the dog, or that I am the duly authorized agent of the actual 
owner whose name I have entered above. In consideration of the acceptance of this entry, I (we) agree to 
abide by the rules and regulations of the American Kennel Club in effect at the time of this event, and by 
any additional rules and regulations appearing in the premium list for this event, and further agree to be 
bound by the “Agreement” printed on the reverse side of this entry form. I (we) certify and represent that 
the dog entered is not a hazard to persons or other dogs. This entry is submitted for acceptance on the 
foregoing representation and Agreement. I (we) agree to conduct myself (ourselves) in accordance with 
all such Rules and Regulations (including all provisions applying to discipline) and to abide by any 
decisions made in accord with them. 
Signature of owner or his agent 
duly authorized to make this entry: 
DaytimeTelephone      Email 
Emergency Contact_______________________________________Phone_______________________ 
Owner/Handler Eligible?   Yes                     No     
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AKC Rules, Regulations, Policies and Guidelines are available on the American Kennel Club Web site, www.akc.org 
 

AGREEMENT 

I (we) agree that the club holding this event has the right to refuse this entry for cause which the club shall deem sufficient. 
In consideration of the acceptance of this entry and of the holding of this event and of the opportunity to have the dog judged 
and to win prizes, ribbons, or trophies, I (we) agree to hold the AKC, the event-giving club, their members, directors, 
governors, officers, agents, show secretaries or event secretary and the owner and/or lessor of the premises and any 
provider of services that are necessary to hold this event and any employees or volunteers of the aforementioned parties, 
and any AKC approved judge, judging at this event, harmless from any claim for loss or injury which may be alleged to have 
been caused directly or indirectly to any person or thing by the act of this dog while in or about the event premises or 
grounds or near any entrance thereto, and I (we) personally assume all responsibility and liability for any such claim; and I 
(we) further agree to hold the aforementioned parties harmless from any claim for loss, injury or damage to this dog. 
Additionally, I (we) hereby assume the sole responsibility for and agree to indemnify, defend and save the aforementioned 
parties harmless from any and all loss and expense (including legal fees) by reason of the liability imposed by law upon any 
of the aforementioned parties for damage because of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting therefrom, 
sustained by any person or persons, including myself (ourselves), or on account of damage to property, arising out of or in 
consequence of my (our) participation in this event, however such, injuries, death or property damage may be caused, and 
whether or not the same may have been caused or may be alleged to have been caused by the negligence of the 
aforementioned parties or any of their employees, agents, or any other persons. 
 
I (WE) AGREE THAT ANY CAUSE OF ACTION, CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE 
ENTRY, EXHIBITION OR ATTENDANCE AT THE EVENT BETWEEN THE AKC AND THE EVENT-GIVING CLUB 
(UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN ITS PREMIUM LIST) AND MYSELF (OURSELVES) OR AS TO THE 
CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION AND EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE SETTLED BY ARBITRATION 
PURSUANT TO THE APPLICABLE RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION. HOWEVER, PRIOR TO 
ARBITRATION ALL APPLICABLE AKC BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES MUST FIRST BE 
FOLLOWED AS SET FORTH IN THE AKC CHARTER AND BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, PUBLISHED POLICIES 
AND GUIDELINES. 1/1/19 
 

 

Please visit 
https://www.instagram.com/jackbradshawdogshows/ 
for new information, updates, weather conditions, exhibitor information, etc." 
 

 
Please like our page at  
https://www.facebook.com/JackBradshawDogShows 
for new information, updates, weather conditions, exhibitor information, etc." 
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	IMPORTANT NOTICE
	NOON WEDNESDAY, JULY 10, 2024 PT
	ENTRY FEES

	CERTIFICATION
	THERE WILL BE NO VETERINARIAN ON THE GROUNDS  FRIDAY OR SATURDAY.
	JUDGES: SATURDAY
	Ms. Frances Abrams
	1899 HILT RD, YELLOW SPRINGS, OH 45387-7717
	CLASSIFICATION
	REGULAR CLASSES –Applies to each Specialty

	NON-REGULAR CLASSES, INVOLVING SINGLE DOG ENTRIES
	Veterans (divided by sex) – 7 years of age and older.
	Veteran Dogs and Bitches will be judged the first classes of the day each specialty.
	JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP CLASSIFICATION – Not offered in 2024.
	SWEEPSTAKES: Saturday Only
	JUNIOR STAKES
	SENIOR STAKES
	AWARDS OF MERIT
	IWAWC SPECIALTY TROPHIES
	ALL AROUND IRISH WOLFHOUND
	Entry Form: All Around Hound

	LODGING IN SANTA MARIA
	MEMBER/EXHIBITOR EDUCATION - Friday
	SPECIALTY MEALS RESERVATION FORMS
	Lunch, Friday July 26 and Saturday, July 27, 2024




